
2022-2023 Staten Island Men's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Feb 18, 2024)

 
 

Overall Record: 9-19   Conf: 7-9   Home: 6-6   Away: 3-13   Neutral: 0-0
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
23 Mallory, Messiah 27-27 901 33.4 169-350 .483 27-62 .435 55-75 .733 57 183 240 8.9 87 4 70 81 73 28 420 15.6
12 Waterman, Bryce 22-21 745 33.9 89-265 .336 68-194 .351 27-35 .771 5 78 83 3.8 36 0 31 51 2 14 273 12.4
00 Velasquez, Chris 28-27 911 32.5 137-323 .424 33-99 .333 26-39 .667 15 119 134 4.8 87 4 76 75 8 42 333 11.9
01 McAllister, Jordan 11-10 260 23.6 51-93 .548 0-6 .000 27-31 .871 10 43 53 4.8 22 0 15 19 1 8 129 11.7
10 Armas, Luis 28-13 823 29.4 95-246 .386 65-186 .349 47-57 .825 13 92 105 3.8 56 0 33 35 5 20 302 10.8
20 Chestnut, JJ 28-25 947 33.8 109-238 .458 15-39 .385 60-83 .723 50 94 144 5.1 76 1 144 110 8 37 293 10.5
14 Oyekanmi, Michael 8-0 127 15.9 21-37 .568 1-1 1.000 8-11 .727 10 13 23 2.9 17 0 2 3 1 3 51 6.4
30 Shkolniy, David 24-7 353 14.7 29-86 .337 21-59 .356 25-36 .694 9 43 52 2.2 56 3 23 34 7 13 104 4.3
02 Latty, Shemar 2-2 52 26.0 3-14 .214 2-5 .400 0-1 .000 3 2 5 2.5 6 0 5 5 0 2 8 4.0
22 Fakorode, Adefela 27-3 324 12.0 24-73 .329 13-49 .265 13-17 .765 19 31 50 1.9 33 1 11 23 0 8 74 2.7
50 Vargas, Josh 20-2 96 4.8 8-18 .444 0-0 .000 4-7 .571 10 16 26 1.3 7 0 2 4 1 0 20 1.0
03 Gomez, Bryan 8-1 42 5.3 1-9 .111 1-7 .143 0-0 .000 0 6 6 0.8 3 0 1 4 0 1 3 0.4
04 Cardenas, Justin 10-2 19 1.9 0-5 .000 0-4 .000 0-0 .000 0 0 0 0.0 3 0 0 0 1 1 0 0.0
Total 28 5600 200.0 736-1757 .419 246-711 .346 292-392 .745 233 763 996 35.6 489 13 413 452 107 177 2010 71.79
Opponents 28 5600 200.0 773-1832 .422 239-703 .340 383-563 .680 327 798 1125 40.2 378 4 442 373 103 273 2168 77.43

Team Statistics CSI OPP
SCORING 2010 2168
    Points Per Game 71.8 77.4
    Scoring Margin -5.6 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 736-1757 773-1832
    Field Goal Pct .419 .422
3 POINT FG-ATT 246-711 239-703
    3PT FG Pct .346 .340
    3PT Made Per Game 8.8 8.5
FREE THROWS-ATT 292-392 383-563
    FT Pct .745 .680
    FT Made Per Game 10.4 13.7
REBOUNDS 996 1125
    Rebounds Per Game 35.6 40.2
    Rebounds Margin -4.6 –
ASSISTS 413 442
    Assists Per Game 14.8 15.8
TURNOVERS 452 373
    Turnovers Per Game 16.1 13.3
    Turnovers Margin -2.8 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 0.9 1.2
STEALS 177 273
    Steals Per Game 6.3 9.8
BLOCKS 107 103
    Blocks Per Game 3.8 3.7
ATTENDANCE 2,405 2,490
    Dates/Avg Per Date 12-200 16-156
    Neutral Site #/Avg – 0-0

Score by Periods 1st 2nd Total
Staten Island 928 1082 2010
Opponents 1033 1135 2168

Conf Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
11/11/22 WILMINGTON (DE) L 71-73 200
11/12/22 GOLDEY-BEACOM L 96-104 150
11/16/22 at Holy Family L 52-73 208
11/22/22 at Saint Michael's W 76-74 234
11/27/22 at Pace L 56-60 118

* 11/30/22 MERCY L 67-69 100
* 12/03/22 at St. Thomas Aquinas L 52-66 162
* 12/06/22 DIST. COLUMBIA W 74-63 120

12/10/22 AMERICAN INT'L W 69-64 110
12/14/22 ALLIANCE L 80-97 100
12/17/22 at Georgian Court L 62-66 78
12/19/22 at Felician L 86-95 112

* 01/06/23 DAEMEN L 75-79 150
* 01/08/23 D'YOUVILLE W 92-70 225
* 01/11/23 at Queens (NY) L 72-84 123
* 01/14/23 MOLLOY W 84-70 200

01/17/23 at Franklin Pierce L 69-77 78
* 01/21/23 at Roberts Wesleyan L 81-87 200
* 01/25/23 at Mercy W 85-70 99
* 01/28/23 ST. THOMAS AQUINAS L 62-103 250
* 02/03/23 at Daemen L 62-93 0
* 02/05/23 at D'Youville W 79-75 95
* 02/08/23 QUEENS (NY) W 73-67 300
* 02/11/23 at Molloy L 57-77 216

02/15/23 at New Haven L 60-83 267
* 02/18/23 at Dist. Columbia L 70-80 0
* 02/25/23 ROBERTS WESLEYAN W 73-64 500

03/01/23 at Dist. Columbia L 75-85 500

* = Conference game



2022-2023 Staten Island Men's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Feb 18, 2024)

 
 

Conference Games Only
 
 

Conf: 7-9   Home: 5-3   Away: 2-6   Neutral: 0-0
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
23 Mallory, Messiah 16-16 534 33.4 98-190 .516 20-38 .526 36-45 .800 44 110 154 9.6 48 1 37 49 44 14 252 15.8
20 Chestnut, JJ 16-15 534 33.4 69-144 .479 10-24 .417 42-57 .737 31 54 85 5.3 45 0 75 67 6 22 190 11.9
12 Waterman, Bryce 13-13 448 34.5 50-156 .321 37-110 .336 16-23 .696 5 53 58 4.5 21 0 18 29 1 10 153 11.8
00 Velasquez, Chris 16-16 499 31.2 74-185 .400 17-58 .293 19-30 .633 10 63 73 4.6 48 4 45 48 3 25 184 11.5
01 McAllister, Jordan 9-8 203 22.6 37-68 .544 0-5 .000 26-30 .867 7 33 40 4.4 19 0 12 15 1 8 100 11.1
10 Armas, Luis 16-7 457 28.6 44-119 .370 33-94 .351 29-33 .879 9 56 65 4.1 33 0 18 16 4 11 150 9.4
14 Oyekanmi, Michael 3-0 59 19.7 10-14 .714 1-1 1.000 5-6 .833 3 7 10 3.3 7 0 1 2 1 0 26 8.7
30 Shkolniy, David 16-2 210 13.1 13-49 .265 9-36 .250 15-22 .682 2 27 29 1.8 38 2 12 21 5 7 50 3.1
22 Fakorode, Adefela 16-1 179 11.2 13-42 .310 8-31 .258 8-9 .889 6 13 19 1.2 16 0 5 16 0 4 42 2.6
50 Vargas, Josh 11-0 39 3.5 3-6 .500 0-0 .000 2-2 1.000 6 6 12 1.1 3 0 1 3 0 0 8 0.7
03 Gomez, Bryan 6-1 30 5.0 1-9 .111 1-7 .143 0-0 .000 0 5 5 0.8 2 0 1 2 0 0 3 0.5
04 Cardenas, Justin 3-1 8 2.7 0-2 .000 0-2 .000 0-0 .000 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
Total 16 3200 200.0 412-984 .419 136-406 .335 198-257 .770 136 449 585 36.6 280 7 225 273 65 101 1158 72.38
Opponents 16 3200 200.0 428-1056 .405 139-413 .337 222-315 .705 184 432 616 38.5 238 3 241 220 50 167 1217 76.06

Team Statistics CSI OPP
SCORING 1158 1217
    Points Per Game 72.4 76.1
    Scoring Margin -3.7 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 412-984 428-1056
    Field Goal Pct .419 .405
3 POINT FG-ATT 136-406 139-413
    3PT FG Pct .335 .337
    3PT Made Per Game 8.5 8.7
FREE THROWS-ATT 198-257 222-315
    FT Pct .770 .705
    FT Made Per Game 12.4 13.9
REBOUNDS 585 616
    Rebounds Per Game 36.6 38.5
    Rebounds Margin -1.9 –
ASSISTS 225 241
    Assists Per Game 14.1 15.1
TURNOVERS 273 220
    Turnovers Per Game 17.1 13.8
    Turnovers Margin -3.3 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 0.8 1.1
STEALS 101 167
    Steals Per Game 6.3 10.4
BLOCKS 65 50
    Blocks Per Game 4.1 3.1
ATTENDANCE 1,845 895
    Dates-Avg Per Date 8-231 8-112
    Neutral Site #-Avg – 0-0

Score by Periods 1st 2nd Total
Staten Island 533 625 1158
Opponents 576 641 1217

Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
11/30/22 MERCY L 67-69 100
12/03/22 at  St. Thomas Aquinas L 52-66 162
12/06/22 DIST. COLUMBIA W 74-63 120
01/06/23 DAEMEN L 75-79 150
01/08/23 D'YOUVILLE W 92-70 225
01/11/23 at  Queens (NY) L 72-84 123
01/14/23 MOLLOY W 84-70 200
01/21/23 at  Roberts Wesleyan L 81-87 200
01/25/23 at  Mercy W 85-70 99
01/28/23 ST. THOMAS AQUINAS L 62-103 250
02/03/23 at  Daemen L 62-93 0
02/05/23 at  D'Youville W 79-75 95
02/08/23 QUEENS (NY) W 73-67 300
02/11/23 at  Molloy L 57-77 216
02/18/23 at  Dist. Columbia L 70-80 0
02/25/23 ROBERTS WESLEYAN W 73-64 500


